
Declaration of conformity on our 
website: 

www.stubai-sports.com

Product conforms to requirements of 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425. 

EU type-examination was done and EU 
conformity to type is performed by 
Notified Body 1019, VVUÚ a.s., 
Pikartská 1337/7, 716 07, 
Ostrava - Radvanice, Czech Republic
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Stubai ZMV GmbH
Dr.-Kofler-Strasse 1

6166 Fulpmes / AUSTRIA
T +43 5225 6960

office@stubai.com
www.stubai-sports.com

Slings
Schlingen 

EN 566:17

Instruction for use
Gebrauchsanweisung

1019

•  Tensile strength

•  Caution about proper study of manual instruction 

XXkN

EN XXX:XX

YYXXXX

1019

•  Indication of conformity with European Directive according to 
Regulation  (EU) 2016/425

•  Identifikacation number of Notified Body carrying out supervision 
   over product quality according to the Regulation (EU) 2016/425; 
   VVUÚ a.s., Pikartská 1337/7, 716 07, Ostrava - Radvanice, CZ
   

•  (YY) Year of manufacture

•  Name of European standard 

•  (XXXX) Batch Nr.

Hinweis!
Aktivitäten, wie Klettern, Speläologie oder Canyoning sind 
gefährlich und können einen Unfall oder den Tod zur Folge 
haben. Dieses Produkt soll den Benutzer vor der Gefahr eines 
Sturzes aus großer Höhe schützen. Jeder Benutzer ist für die 
Anwendung der richtigen Technik bei der Ausübung dieser 
Tätigkeiten selber verantwortlich.

Benutzung
Dieses Produkt darf nur eine Person benutzen, die 
verantwortlich und fachlich geschult wurde, oder eine Person 
unter ständiger Aufsicht einer solchen Person. Kontrollieren, ob 
das Produkt mit der sonstigen Ausrüstung kompatibel ist. 
Karabiner müssen insbesondere der Norm EN 362 und / oder 
EN 12275 entsprechen.
Für die Erhöhung der Lebensdauer Ihres Produkts sind gewisse 
Maßnahmen bei der Benutzung notwendig. Das Reiben an 
rauen Materialien und scharfen Kanten vermeiden. Daran 
denken, dass Feuchtigkeit und die Umgebungstemperatur 
Einfluss auf die Funktion des Produkts haben können.

Kontrolle
Vor und nach jeder Benutzung den Zustand des Produkts visuell 
kontrollieren. Wenn das Produkt sichtbare Mängel aufweist, die 
sein Tragfähigkeit verringern könnten, darf es nicht mehr 
benutzt und muss ausgesondert werden Nach einem schweren 
Fall oder einer großen Belastung ebenfalls aussondern. 

 ACHTUNG:  Jegliche Anpassungen und Änderungen des 
Produkts sind verboten!!
Jeder Benutzer sollte in seinem eigenen Interesse diese 
Anleitung kennen.

Reinigung
Einen verunreinigten Produkt mit sauberem Wasser oder mit 
leichten Waschmitteln (max 30°C.) abwaschen und gut in einem 
dunklen, gut belüfteten Raum trocknen).
Desinfektion
Wenn eine Desinfektion notwendig ist, muss ein Präparat 
verwendet werden, das für Polyamid und Polyester geeignet ist. 
Das Präparat in sauberem Wasser auflösen (max. 30°C) und  
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auf das Produkt eine Stunde 
e i n w i r k e n  l a s s e n .  D a n n  i n 
sauberem Wasser auswaschen 
und in einem wenig geheizten, 
dunklen und gut belüfteten Raum 
trocknen lassen. Das Produkt vor 
Kon tak t  m i t  Ä tzmi t te ln  und 
Lösungsmitteln (Säuren) schützen. 
Diese Chemikalien sind für das 
Produkt sehr gefährlich.

Transport und Lagerung
Das Produkt in einem trockenen, 
dunklen und gut belüfteten Raum 
lagern und transportieren, und 
zwar  in  der  u rsprüng l i chen 
Schutzhülle. Vor langzeitiger 
Einwirkung von UV-Strahlung 
schützen. Nicht in der Nähe von 
direkten Wärmequellen trocknen 
und  lagern .Das  Produk t  zu 
verdreht und belastet lagern.

Temperatur
Wir empfehlen, das Produkt in der 
Temperaturgrenze von -40°C bis 
+80°C zu benutzen. In der Grenze 
dieser Temperaturen bewahrt das 
Produkt die notwendige Festigkeit.

Lebensdauer und Durchsichten
Te x t i l p r o d u k t e  h a b e n  e i n e 
Lebensdauer von 10 + 5 Jahre (5 
Jahre Lagerung gemäß der 
Anleitung, 10 Jahre ab der ersten 
Benutzung). Wenn die berechtigte 
Person fes ts te l l t ,  dass  das 
Textilprodukt für die weitere sichere 
Benutzung nicht mehr tauglich ist, 
ist es in seiner Kompetenz, das 
Aussondern des Produkts von der 
weiteren Benutzung zu empfehlen, 

Note!
Activities like climbing, speleology or 
canyonning are dangerous and may 
cause injury or death. This product is 
intended to protect the user from the 
risk of falling from a height. Every user 
bears sole responsibility for use of 
correct technique while performing 
these activities. 

Usage
This product may only be used by 
responsible and professionally trained 
p e r s o n n e l  o r  a  p e r s o n  u n d e r 
permanent supervision of such 
personnel. Check whether the product 
is compatible with other pieces of your 
equipment. Carabiners must comply 
with standard EN 362 and / or EN 
12275. For extended life of your 
product careful use is required. Avoid 
rubbing against rough materials and 
sharp edges. Please keep in mind that 
ambient temperature and humidity 
may affect product function.

Inspection
Visually check the product condition 
before and after every use. In the case 
o f  v i s i b l e  d e f e c t s  t h a t  m i g h t 
compromise the product load-bearing 
capacity immediately discard the 
product. Also discontinue further use of 
the product after a heavy fall or 
extreme load. 

ATTENTION: Any product alterations 
are prohibited!!
Every user should be well acquainted 
with this instruction for use in their own 
interest.

Cleaning
A dirty products can be washed in clean 
water and mild detergents (max. 30°C) 
and left to dry properly in a dark and 
well ventilated room.

Disinfection
Should disinfection be necessary, the 
agent used must be suitable for use 
with polyamide and polyester. Dilute 
the agent in clean water (max 
temperature of 30°C) and leave to take 
effect on the product for one hour. 
Following that, wash it in clean water 
and leave to dry in a low-heated, dark 
and well ventilated room. Protect the 
product from getting in contact with 
caustics and solvents (acids). These 
chemicals are very dangerous for the 
product.

Transporting and storage
Store and transport the product in a dry, 
dark and well ventilated place, in its 
original protective package. Protect it 
from the effects of long-term UV 
radiation. Do not store or leave the 
product to dry close to direct heat 
sources. Do not store the product while 
being twisted too much or laden.

Temperature
The product use is recommended 
within the temperature range of -40º C 
to +80º C. The product still keeps its 
required breaking strength within this 
temperature range.

Service life and inspections
The life of textile products is 10 + 5 
years (5 years on condition of storage 
in compliance with manufacturer´s 

auch wenn dessen Lebensdauer noch 
nicht verstrichen ist. 
Wir empfehlen, neben der Kontrolle vor 
und nach jeder Benutzung alle 3 
Monate eine Gesamtdurchsicht des 
Produkts durchzuführen. Es müssen 
kontrolliert werden: Textilmaterial: 
Schnitte, Abrieb, Schäden, die durch 
Einfluss von Altern, durch Einfluss von 
hoher Temperatur, durch Einfluss von 
Chemikalien u.a. verursacht wurden. 
N ä h t e :  D u r c h g e r i s s e n e , 
d u r c h g e s c h n i t t e n e  o d e r 
ausgewaschene Fäden. 

Garantie
Der Hersteller gibt 3 Jahre Garantie auf 
Materialmängel und Produktionsfehler. 
Die Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf 
M ä n g e l ,  d i e  d u r c h  l a u f e n d e 
A b n u t z u n g ,  U n a c h t s a m k e i t , 
unsachgemäßes Umgehen, falsche 
Benutzung, verbotene Anpassungen 
und schlechte Lagerung verursacht 
werden.
Unfälle, Schäden, Unachtsamkeit und 
Benutzung, für die der Gurt nicht 
bestimmt ist, sind nicht durch diese 
Garantie gedeckt. Der Hersteller haftet 
nicht für direkte, indirekte oder zufällige 
Schäden, die mit der Benutzung des 
Produkts zusammenhängen oder als 
Folge der Benutzung entstanden. 

instructions, 10 years from the first 
use). Should the authorized person 
establish that the textile product is 
not capable of further safe use, it is 
their responsibility to recommend 
discontinuation of its further use 
although its life time has not 
elapsed yet. 
In addition to inspection before and 
after use an overall inspection of 
the product is recommended to be 
performed every 3 months. What 
must be checked: Textile material: 
Cuts, chafing, damage caused by 
aging or due to high temperatures 
and effects of chemicals etc. 
Seams: Ripping, cuts or unsewn 
threads.

Warranty
The manufacturer provides a 3-
year warranty covering material 
and production defects. The 
warranty does not cover defects 
caused by regular wear and tear, 
negligence, unqualified handling, 
improper use, prohibited changes 
and bad storage conditions.
Accidents, damages, negligence 
and usage the product is not 
intended for are not covered by the 
warranty. The MANUFACTURER is 
not liable for direct, indirect or 
coincidental damages relating to 
the product  usage or  being 
consequences thereof. 


